

Diagnostická váha iGET HOME B18

Uživatelský manuál - CZ

Informace o produktu:

- Napájení 3xAAA baterie
 - Maximální nosnost 180kg
 - Přesnost +/- 100g
 - Pracuje s aplikací "iGET HOME" analyzuje 18 tělesných hodnot.
- Váha / BMI / Objem tuků% / Svalová hmota (kg) / Tělesný tuk (kg) / Index tělesného tuku / Míra nadváhy/ Ideální váha / Kontrola hmotnosti / Útrobní tuk / Váha bez tuků /Tělesná voda / Kostní hmotnost / Obsah bílkovin / BMR / Metabolický věk / Tělesný typ / Tělesné skóre
- Křivka trendových čar pro sledování historie
 - Více uživatelů
 - Automatické zapnutí a vypnutí
 - Indikátor slabé baterie a přetížení

Před prvním použitím:

- 1) Otevřete přihrádku na baterie na spodní straně.
- 2) Vložte baterie a dbejte na správnou polaritu.
- 3) Opět zavřete přihrádku na baterie.

Váhy jsou určeny pouze pro použití v domácnosti, nelze je používat ke komerčním účelům.

Poznámka: Pokud se na displeji zobrazí zpráva "Lo", vyměňte baterie.

Aplikace iGET HOME

Stáhněte si a nainstalujte aplikaci iGET HOME z Google Play nebo App Store. Použijte klíčové slovo „iGET HOME“. Nebo použijte následující QR kódy:



Android: Google Play



iOS: App Store

Přidání zařízení:

- 1) Nainstalujte aplikaci "iGET HOME" z Google Play nebo App Store.
- 2) Zapněte bluetooth ve vašem zařízení.
- 3) Spusťte aplikaci "iGET HOME" a postupujte podle instrukcí aplikace. Vytvořte si, nebo se přihlaste ke svému účtu.
- 4) Pokud aplikaci používáte poprvé, je nejprve potřeba vytvořit objekt.
- 5) Následně aplikaci přepněte na záložku Zařízení
- 6) Zapněte váhu, váha zobrazí na displeji 0.0 kg. Na obrazovce aplikace se automaticky objeví obrazovka Zařízení, která se budou přidávat. Po kliknutí na **Přidat**, zařízení přidáte.
- 7) Objevíte se na stránce, kde se postupně zařízení připojí. Až se objeví fajfka v modrém kroužku, klikněte na Další.

Úplný návod pro obsluhu aplikace najdete na stránkách: <https://www.iget.eu>

Bezpečnostní upozornění:

- Nevystavujte váhu otevřenému ohni.
- Nevystavujte váhu magnetickému záření.
- Vyhýbejte se extrémním teplotám (-10°C, +40°C).
- Váhu nerozebírejte.
- V případě jakékoliv změny rozměrů váhy z důvodu přehřátí baterie, přestaňte zařízení používat do té doby, než dojde k výměně baterie za novou.
- Váhu nepoužívejte v případě, že máte kardiostimulátor
- Váhu nepoužívejte, jestli jste těhotná žena
- Váhu nepoužívejte na kluzké podlaze
- Mějte na paměti, že tato váha není zdravotnickým zařízením a její funkce jsou nastaveny tak, aby co nejlépe odpovídaly většinové populaci. Pro přesné rady týkající se výživy a kondice se obraťte na odborníka.

Poškození vyžadující odbornou opravu:

Pakliže dojde k následujícím případům, obraťte se na autorizovaný servis, nebo dodavatele:

- Do váhy se dostala vlhkost.
- Váha je mechanicky poškozena.
- Váha se nadstandardně přehřívá.

Pro domácnosti: Uvedený symbol (přeškrtnutý koš) na výrobku nebo v průvodní dokumentaci znamená, že použité elektrické nebo elektronické výrobky nesmí být likvidovány společně s komunálním odpadem. Za účelem správné likvidace výrobku jej odevzdejte na určených sběrných místech, kde budou přijata zdarma. Správnou likvidací tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné přírodní zdroje a napomáháte prevenci potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího sběrného místa. Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu s předpisy uděleny pokuty. Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení (firemní a podnikové použití): Pro správnou likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení si vyžádejte podrobné informace u Vašeho prodejce nebo dodavatele. Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii: Výše uvedený symbol (přeškrtnutý koš) je platný pouze v zemích Evropské unie. Pro správnou likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení si vyžádejte podrobné informace u Vašich úřadů nebo prodejce zařízení. Vše vyjadřuje symbol přeškrtnutého kontejneru na výrobku, obalu nebo tištěných materiálech. Záruční opravy zařízení uplatňujte u svého prodejce. V případě technických problémů a dotazů kontaktujte svého prodejce. Dodržujte pravidla pro práci s elektrickými zařízeními. Uživatel není oprávněn rozebírat zařízení ani vyměňovat žádnou jeho součást. Při otevření nebo odstranění krytů hrozí riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem. Při nesprávném sestavení zařízení a jeho opětovném zapojení se rovněž vystavujete riziku úrazu elektrickým proudem.



Prohlášení o shodě:

Tímto INTELEK.CZ s r.o. prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení BODY B18 je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na těchto internetových stránkách www.iget.eu.



Záruční lhůta je na produkty 24 měsíců, pokud není stanovena jinak.

RoHS:

Tento přístroj splňuje požadavky o omezení používání některých nebezpečných látek v elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (nařízení vlády č. 481/2012 Sb., které bylo novelizováno nařízením vlády č. 391/2016 Sb.) a tím i požadavky Směrnice Evropského parlamentu a Rady (ES) 2014/53/EU o omezení používání některých nebezpečných látek v elektrických a elektronických zařízeních. Prohlášení k RoHS lze stáhnout na webu www.iget.eu.

Toto zařízení lze používat v následujících zemích:

AT	BE	CY	CZ	DK	EE	FI	MT	NL	PL	PT	SK
SI	ES	DE	GR	HU	IE	IT	LV	LT	GB	IS	LI
NO	CH	BG	HR	RU	RO	FR	SE	LU	TR	/	/

Kupující je povinen zajistit uvedení sériového čísla v záručním listu, a také i v dodacím listu a v dokladu o koupi. Kupující bere v této souvislosti na vědomí, že nebude-li v dokladu o koupi, dodacím listu a i v záručním listu vyznačeno sériové číslo zboží, a tedy nebude možné porovnáním tohoto sériového čísla uvedeného na zboží a na jeho ochranném obalu se sériovým číslem uvedeným v záručním listu, dodacím listu a dokladu o koupi zboží ověřit, že zboží pochází od Prodávajícího, je servisní středisko oprávněno reklamaci takového zboží automaticky a bez dalšího odmítnout. O tomto je Kupující povinen poučit i osoby, kterým by zboží následně prodával. Váhu reklamujte u svého prodejce, pokud není uvedeno na webu www.iget.eu jinak. Záruční list je na posledních stranách tohoto manuálu nebo na samotném listu.

Výrobce / výhradní dovozce produktů iGET do EU:

INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Olivova 2096/4,
110 00 Praha - CZ

Web: <http://www.iget.eu>

Podpora: <http://www.iget.eu/helpdesk>

Copyright © 2022 INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Všechna práva vyhrazena.

Diagnostická váha iGET HOME B18

Užívateľský manuál – SK

Informácie o výrobku:

- Napájanie 3xAAA batérie
- Maximálna nosnosť 180 kg
- Presnosť +/- 100 g

- Pracuje s aplikáciou "iGET HOME", ktorá analyzuje 18 hodnôt tela.

Hmotnosť / BMI / Objem tuku v % / Svalová hmota (kg) / Telesný tuk (kg) / Index telesného tuku / Úroveň nadváhy / Ideálna hmotnosť / Kontrola hmotnosti / Telesný tuk / Hmotnosť bez tuku / Voda v tele / Kostná hmota / Obsah bielkovín / BMR / Metabolický vek / Telesný typ / Telesné skóre

- Krivka trendovej čiary na sledovanie histórie
- Viac používateľov
- Automatické zapnutie a vypnutie
- Indikátor slabej batérie a preťaženia

Pred prvým použitím:

- 1) Otvorte priehradku na batérie na spodnej strane.
- 2) Vložte batérie a uistite sa, že je polarita správna.
- 3) Opäť zatvorte priehradku na batérie.

Váhy sú určené len na použitie v domácnosti, nemožno ich používať na komerčné účely.

Poznámka: Ak sa na displeji zobrazí správa "Lo", vymeňte batérie.

Aplikácia iGET HOME

Stiahnite si a nainštalujte aplikáciu iGET HOME z Google Play alebo App Store. Použite kľúčové slovo „iGET HOME“. Alebo použite nasledujúce QR kódy:



Android: Google Play



iOS: App Store

Pridanie zariadenia:

- 1) Nainštalujte aplikáciu "iGET HOME" z Google Play alebo App Store.
- 2) Zapnite bluetooth vo vašom zariadení.
- 3) Spustíte aplikáciu "iGET HOME" a postupujte podľa inštrukcií aplikácie. Vytvorte si, alebo sa prihláste k svojmu účtu.
- 4) Ak aplikáciu používate prvýkrát, je najprv potrebné vytvoriť objekt.
- 5) Následne aplikáciu prepnite na záložku Zariadenia
- 6) Zapnite váhu, váha zobrazí na displeji 0.0 kg. Na obrazovke aplikácie sa automaticky objaví obrazovka Zariadenia, ktoré sa budú pridávať. Po kliknutí na Pridať, zariadenie pridáte.
- 7) Objavíte sa na stránke, kde sa postupne zariadenie pripojí. Keď sa objaví fajka v modrom krúžku, kliknite na Ďalej.

Úplný návod pre obsluhu aplikácie nájdete na stránkach: <https://www.iget.eu>

Bezpečnostné upozornenie:

- Váhu nevystavujte otvorenému ohňu.
- Nevystavujte váhu magnetickému žiareniu.
- Vyhnite sa extrémnym teplotám (-10 °C, +40 °C).
- Váhu nerozoberajte.
- V prípade akejkoľvek zmeny rozmerov váhy v dôsledku prehriatia batérie prestaňte zariadenie používať, kým batériu nevymeníte za novú.
- Nepoužívajte váhu, ak máte kardiostimulátor
- Nepoužívajte váhu, ak ste tehotná žena
- Nepoužívajte váhu na klzkých podlahách
- Majte na pamäti, že táto váha nie je zdravotnícka pomôcka a jej funkcie sú nastavené tak, aby čo najlepšie vyhovovali bežnej populácii. Presné rady o výžive a kondícii vám poskytne odborník.

Poškodenie, ktoré si vyžaduje odbornú opravu:

Ak dôjde k nasledujúcim udalostiam, obráťte sa na autorizované servisné stredisko alebo dodávateľa:

- Do stupnice sa dostala vlhkosť.
- Váha je mechanicky poškodená.
- Váha sa prehrieva.

Pre domácnosti: symbol (preškrtnutý odpadkový kôš) na výrobku alebo v sprievodnej dokumentácii znamená, že použité elektrické alebo elektronické výrobky sa nesmú vyhadzovať do komunálneho odpadu. Ak chcete výrobok správne zlikvidovať, odneste ho na určené zberné miesta, kde ho bezplatne prijmú. Správnu likvidáciu tohto výrobku pomôžete zachovať cenné prírodné zdroje a predchádzať možným negatívnym vplyvom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie, ktoré by mohli vzniknúť v dôsledku nesprávnej likvidácie odpadu. Ďalšie informácie získate na miestnom úrade alebo na najbližšom zbernom mieste. V prípade nesprávnej likvidácie tohto druhu odpadu môžu byť v súlade s predpismi uložené pokuty. Informácie pre používateľov o likvidácii elektrických a elektronických zariadení (pre podniky a firmy). Informácie pre používateľov o likvidácii elektrických a elektronických zariadení v iných krajinách mimo Európskej únie: Uvedený symbol (preškrtnutý košík) platí len v krajinách Európskej únie. O správnej likvidácii elektrických a elektronických zariadení požiadajte svoje úrady alebo predajcu zariadení o podrobné informácie. Symbol preškrtnutého koša na výrobku, obale alebo tlačovine predstavuje všetko. V prípade záručných opráv zariadenia sa obráťte na svojho predajcu. V prípade technických problémov a otázok sa obráťte na svojho predajcu. Dodržiavajte pravidlá práce s elektrickým zariadením. Používateľ nie je oprávnený zariadenie rozoberať ani vymieňať žiadnu jeho časť. V prípade otvorenia alebo odstránenia krytov hrozí nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom. Nesprávnou montážou a opätovným zapojením zariadenia sa vystavujete aj riziku úrazu elektrickým prúdom.



Vyhlasenie o zhode:

Spoločnosť INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie typu BODY B18 je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné znenie EÚ vyhlásenia o zhode je k dispozícii na tejto webovej stránke www.iget.eu.



Záručná doba na výrobky je 24 mesiacov, ak nie je uvedené inak.

RoHS:

Toto zariadenie spĺňa požiadavky na obmedzenie používania určitých nebezpečných látok v elektrických a elektronických zariadeniach (nariadenie vlády č. 481/2012 Z. z. v znení nariadenia vlády č. 391/2016 Z. z.), a teda spĺňa požiadavky smernice Európskeho parlamentu a Rady (EÚ) 2014/53/EÚ o obmedzení používania určitých nebezpečných látok v elektrických a elektronických zariadeniach. Vyhlásenie RoHS si môžete stiahnuť z webovej stránky www.iget.eu.

Toto zariadenie možno používať v nasledujúcich krajinách:

AT	BE	CY	CZ	DK	EE	FI	MT	NL	PL	PT	SK
SI	ES	DE	GR	HU	IE	IT	LV	LT	GB	IS	LI
NO	CH	BG	HR	RU	RO	FR	SE	LU	TR		

Kupujúci je povinný zabezpečiť, aby bolo sériové číslo uvedené v záručnom liste, ako aj v dodacom liste a doklade o kúpe. Kupujúci v tejto súvislosti berie na vedomie, že ak sériové číslo tovaru nie je uvedené v nákupnom doklade, dodacom liste a záručnom liste, a teda nie je možné porovnaním sériového čísla uvedeného na tovare a na jeho ochrannom obale so sériovým číslom uvedeným v záručnom liste, dodacom liste a nákupnom doklade overiť, že tovar pochádza od predávajúceho, servisné stredisko je oprávnené automaticky a bez ďalšieho zamietnuť reklamáciu takéhoto tovaru. Kupujúci je povinný o tom informovať osoby, ktorým by tovar následne predal. Reklamujte váhu u svojho predajcu, ak nie je na webovej stránke www.iget.eu uvedené inak. Záručný list nájdete na posledných stranách tejto príručky alebo na samotnej karte.

Výrobca/výhradný dovozca výrobkov iGET v EÚ:

INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Olivova 2096/4,
110 00 Praha - CZ

Webová stránka: <http://www.iget.eu>

Podpora: <http://www.iget.eu/helpdesk>

Copyright © 2022 INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Všetky práva vyhradené.

Skala diagnostyczna iGET HOME B18

Podręcznik użytkownika – PL

Informacje o produkcie:

- Zasilanie bateriami 3xAAA
- Maksymalna ładowność 180 kg
- Dokładność +/- 100g
- Współpracuje z aplikacją "iGET HOME", która analizuje 18 parametrów organizmu.
- Waga / BMI / Procentowa objętość tkanki tłuszczowej / Masa mięśniowa (kg) / Tkanka tłuszczowa (kg) / Wskaźnik tkanki tłuszczowej / Poziom nadwagi / Idealna waga / Kontrola wagi / Tkanka tłuszczowa / Waga beztłuszczowa / Woda w organizmie / Masa kostna / Zawartość białka / BMR / Wiek metaboliczny / Typ budowy ciała / Ocena budowy ciała
- Krzywa linii trendu do śledzenia historii
- Więcej użytkowników
- Automatyczne włączanie i wyłączenie
- Wskaźnik niskiego poziomu baterii i przeciążenia

Przed pierwszym użyciem:

- 1) Otwórz komorę baterii w dolnej części urządzenia.
- 2) Włóż baterie, upewniając się, że polaryzacja jest prawidłowa.
- 3) Ponownie zamknij komorę baterii.

Wagi są przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego, nie mogą być wykorzystywane do celów komercyjnych.

Uwaga: Jeśli na wyświetlaczu pojawi się komunikat "Lo", należy wymienić baterie.

Aplikacja iGET HOME

Pobierz i zainstaluj aplikację iGET HOME z Google Play lub App Store. Użyj słowa kluczowego "iGET HOME". Można też skorzystać z następujących kodów QR:



Android: Google Play



iOS: App Store

Dodawanie urządzenia:

- 1) Zainstaluj aplikację "iGET HOME" w sklepie Google Play lub App Store.
- 2) Włącz w urządzeniu funkcję Bluetooth.
- 3) Uruchom aplikację "iGET HOME" i postępuj zgodnie z jej instrukcjami. Utwórz lub zaloguj się na swoje konto.
- 4) Jeśli korzystasz z aplikacji po raz pierwszy, musisz najpierw utworzyć obiekt.
- 5) Następnie przełącz aplikację na kartę Urządzenia
- 6) Włącz wagę, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się 0,0 kg. Ekran Urządzenia zostanie automatycznie wyświetlony na ekranie aplikacji, która ma zostać dodana. Kliknij przycisk Dodaj, aby dodać urządzenie.
- 7) Pojawi się strona, na której urządzenia będą dodawane jedno po drugim. Gdy pojawi się rura w niebieskim kółku, kliknij przycisk Dalej.

Pełne instrukcje dotyczące korzystania z aplikacji można znaleźć na stronie: <https://www.iget.eu>.

Uwaga dotycząca bezpieczeństwa:

- Nie należy wystawiać wagi na działanie otwartego ognia.
- Nie należy narażać wagi na działanie promieniowania magnetycznego.
- Unikać skrajnych temperatur (-10°C, +40°C).
- Nie należy demontować wagi.
- W przypadku jakiegokolwiek zmiany wymiarów wagi spowodowanej przegrzaniem baterii należy zaprzestać używania urządzenia do czasu wymiany baterii na nową.
- Nie używaj wagi, jeśli masz rozrusznik serca.
- Nie używaj wagi, jeśli jesteś kobietą w ciąży.
- Nie należy używać wagi na śliskich podłogach.
- Należy pamiętać, że waga ta nie jest urządzeniem medycznym, a jej funkcje są tak dobrane, aby jak najlepiej pasowały do potrzeb populacji ogólnej. W celu uzyskania dokładnych porad dotyczących odżywiania i sprawności fizycznej należy skonsultować się ze specjalistą.

Uszkodzenia, które wymagają profesjonalnej naprawy:

W przypadku wystąpienia poniższych zdarzeń należy skontaktować się z autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym lub dostawcą:

- Do wagi dostała się wilgoć.
- Waga jest uszkodzona mechanicznie.
- Skala uległa przegrzaniu.

Dla gospodarstw domowych: symbol (przekreślony kosz) na produkcie lub w dołączonej dokumentacji oznacza, że zużytych produktów elektrycznych lub elektronicznych nie wolno wyrzucać do odpadów komunalnych. Aby prawidłowo pozbyć się produktu, należy oddać go do wyznaczonych punktów zbiórki, gdzie zostanie przyjęty bezpłatnie. Prawidłowa utylizacja tego produktu przyczyni się do ochrony cennych zasobów naturalnych i zapobiegnie ewentualnym negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzi, które mogłyby powstać w wyniku niewłaściwej utylizacji odpadów. Więcej informacji można uzyskać u władz lokalnych lub w najbliższym punkcie zbiórki odpadów. W przypadku niewłaściwego pozbywania się tego typu odpadów mogą zostać nałożone kary zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. Informacje dla użytkowników na temat utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (dla firm i przedsiębiorstw) Informacje dla użytkowników na temat utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego w innych krajach poza Unią Europejską: Powyższy symbol (przekreślony kosz) obowiązuje tylko w krajach Unii Europejskiej. Szczegółowe informacje na temat prawidłowej utylizacji urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych można uzyskać od władz lub sprzedawcy sprzętu. Symbol przekreślonego kosza na produkcie, opakowaniu lub materiałach drukowanych oznacza wszystko. W przypadku napraw gwarancyjnych urządzenia należy skontaktować się z dealerem. W przypadku problemów technicznych i pytań należy skontaktować się z dealerem. Należy przestrzegać zasad pracy z urządzeniami elektrycznymi. Użytkownik nie jest upoważniony do demontażu lub wymiany jakiegokolwiek części urządzenia. Otwarcie lub zdjęcie pokryw grozi porażeniem prądem. Nieprawidłowy montaż i ponowne podłączenie urządzenia również naraża użytkownika na ryzyko porażenia prądem.



Deklaracja zgodności:

Firma INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. niniejszym oświadcza, że urządzenie radiowe typu BODY B18 jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na następującej stronie internetowej www.iget.eu.



Okres gwarancji na produkty wynosi 24 miesiące, chyba że określono inaczej.

RoHS:

To urządzenie jest zgodne z wymaganiami dotyczącymi ograniczenia stosowania niektórych substancji niebezpiecznych w sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym (rozporządzenie rządu nr 481/2012 Dz.U., zmienione rozporządzeniem rządu nr 391/2016 Dz.U.), a zatem spełnia wymagania dyrektywy Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady (UE) 2014/53/UE w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektórych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym. Deklarację RoHS można pobrać ze strony internetowej www.iget.eu.

Urządzenie to może być używane w następujących krajach:

AT	BE	CY	CZ	DK	EE	FI	MT	NL	PL	PT	SK
SI	ES	DE	GR	HU	IE	IT	LV	LT	GB	IS	LI
NO	CH	BG	HR	RU	RO	FR	SE	LU	TR		

Nabywca jest zobowiązany do zapewnienia, aby numer seryjny został podany w karcie gwarancyjnej, a także w dowodzie dostawy i dowodzie zakupu. W związku z tym Kupujący przyjmuje do wiadomości, że jeżeli numer seryjny towaru nie jest podany w dokumencie zakupu, dowodzie dostawy i karcie gwarancyjnej i w związku z tym nie jest możliwe sprawdzenie, czy towar pochodzi od Sprzedającego poprzez porównanie numeru seryjnego podanego na towarze i na jego opakowaniu ochronnym z numerem seryjnym podanym w karcie gwarancyjnej, dowodzie dostawy i dokumencie zakupu, Centrum Serwisowe ma prawo automatycznie i bez dalszej zwłoki odrzucić reklamację takiego towaru. Kupujący jest zobowiązany do poinformowania osób, którym w późniejszym czasie sprzeda towar. Wagę można zamówić u sprzedawcy, chyba że na stronie internetowej www.iget.eu podano inaczej. Kartę gwarancyjną można znaleźć na ostatnich stronach niniejszej instrukcji lub na samej karcie.

Producent/wyłączny importer produktów iGET w UE:

INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Olivova 2096/4,
110 00 Praga - CZ

Strona internetowa: <http://www.iget.eu>

Wsparcie: <http://www.iget.eu/helpdesk>

Copyright © 2022 INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone.

Diagnosztikai skála iGET HOME B18

Felhasználói kézikönyv – HU

Termékinformáció:

- Tápegység 3xAAA elemek
- Maximális teherbírás 180kg
- Pontosság +/- 100g
- Az "iGET HOME" alkalmazással együttműködve 18 testértéket elemez.
- Súly / BMI / Zsír % térfogat / Izomtömeg (kg) / Testzsír (kg) / Testzsír index / Túlsúly szint / Ideális súly / Súlykontroll / Testzsír / Zsírmentes súly / Testvíz / Csonttömeg / Fehérjetartalom / BMR / Anyagcsere kor / Testtípus / Test pontszámok
- Trendvonal görbe az előzmények nyomon követéséhez
- További felhasználók
- Automatikus be- és kikapcsolás
- Alacsony elem- és túlterhelésjelző

Első használat előtt:

- 1) Nyissa ki az alján lévő elemtartót.
- 2) Helyezze be az elemeket, ügyelve a helyes polaritásra.
- 3) Zárja vissza az elemtartót.

A mérlegek kizárólag háztartási használatra szolgálnak, kereskedelmi célokra nem használhatók.

Megjegyzés: Ha a kijelzőn a "Lo" üzenet jelenik meg, cserélje ki az elemeket.

iGET HOME alkalmazás

Töltse le és telepítse az iGET HOME alkalmazást a Google Play vagy az App Store áruházból. Használja az "iGET HOME" kulcsszót. Vagy használja a következő QR-kódokat:



Android: Google Play



iOS: App Store

Eszköz hozzáadása:

- 1) Telepítse az "iGET HOME" alkalmazást a Google Play vagy az App Store áruházból.
- 2) Kapcsolja be a Bluetooth funkciót a készüléken.
- 3) Indítsa el az "iGET HOME" alkalmazást, és kövesse az alkalmazás utasításait. Hozzon létre vagy jelentkezzen be a fiókjába.
- 4) Ha először használja az alkalmazást, először létre kell hoznia egy objektumot.
- 5) Ezután váltson az alkalmazásban az Eszközök fülre.
- 6) Kapcsolja be a mérleget, a kijelzőn 0,0 kg jelenik meg. Az Eszközök képernyő automatikusan megjelenik a hozzáadandó alkalmazás képernyőjén. Kattintson a Hozzáadás gombra az eszköz hozzáadásához.
- 7) Megjelenik az oldal, ahol az eszközök egyenként kerülnek hozzáadásra. Amikor megjelenik a kék körben lévő cső, kattintson a Tovább gombra.

Az alkalmazás használatára vonatkozó teljes körű utasításért látogasson el a következő weboldalra:

<https://www.iget.eu>

Biztonsági figyelmeztetés:

- Ne tegye ki a mérleget nyílt lángnak.
- Ne tegye ki a mérleget mágneses sugárzásnak.
- Kerülje a szélsőséges hőmérsékleteket (-10°C, +40°C).
- Ne szerelje szét a mérleget.
- Ha az akkumulátor túlmelegedése miatt a mérleg méretei megváltoznak, ne használja a készüléket, amíg az akkumulátort ki nem cseréli egy újjal.
- Ne használja a mérleget, ha pacemakerrel rendelkezik.
- Ne használja a mérleget, ha Ön terhes nő.
- Ne használja a mérleget csúszós padlón.
- Ne feledje, hogy ez a mérleg nem orvosi eszköz, és funkciói úgy vannak beállítva, hogy a lehető legjobban illeszkedjenek az általános lakossághoz. A táplálkozással és a fitnesskésztséggel kapcsolatos pontos tanácsokért forduljon szakemberhez.

Szakszerű javítást igénylő kár:

Ha a következő történik, forduljon hivatalos szervizközpontoz vagy szállítóhoz:

- Nedvesség került a mérlegbe.
- A mérleg mechanikailag sérült.
- A mérleg túlmelegszik.

Háztartások számára: A terméken vagy a kísérő dokumentációban található szimbólum (áthúzott kuka) azt jelenti, hogy a használt elektromos vagy elektronikus termékeket nem szabad a kommunális hulladékkal együtt ártalmatlanítani. A termék megfelelő ártalmatlanítása érdekében kérjük, vigye el azt a kijelölt gyűjtőhelyekre, ahol díjmentesen átveszik. A termék megfelelő ártalmatlanításával Ön hozzájárul az értékes természeti erőforrások megőrzéséhez, és segít megelőzni a környezetre és az emberi egészségre gyakorolt lehetséges negatív hatásokat, amelyek a nem megfelelő hulladékártalmatlanításból adódhatnak. További részletekért forduljon a helyi hatósághoz vagy a legközelebbi gyűjtőhelyhez. Az ilyen típusú hulladékok helytelen ártalmatlanítása esetén az előírásoknak megfelelően bírság kiszabható. Tájékoztatás a felhasználók számára az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések ártalmatlanításáról (üzleti és vállalati használat). Tájékoztatás a felhasználók számára az elektromos és elektronikus berendezéseknek az Európai Unió kívüli országokban történő ártalmatlanításáról: A fenti szimbólum (áthúzott kosár) csak az Európai Unió országaiban érvényes. Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések megfelelő ártalmatlanításával kapcsolatban kérjen részletes tájékoztatást a hatóságoktól vagy a berendezés kereskedőjétől. Az áthúzott kuka szimbóluma a terméken, a csomagoláson vagy a nyomtatott anyagokon mindent jelképez. A berendezés garanciális javításával kapcsolatban forduljon a kereskedőhöz. Műszaki problémák és kérdések esetén forduljon a kereskedőhöz. Tartsa be az elektromos berendezésekkel való munkavégzés szabályait. A felhasználó nem jogosult a berendezés szétszerelésére vagy bármely részének kicserélésére. A fedelek kinyitása vagy eltávolítása esetén fennáll az áramütés veszélye. A berendezés helytelen összeszerelése és újracsatlakoztatása az áramütés veszélyének is kiteszi Önt.



Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat:

Az INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. ezennel kijelenti, hogy a BODY B18 típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege ezen a weboldalon érhető el: www.iget.eu.



A termékek jótállási ideje - eltérő rendelkezés hiányában - 24 hónap.

RoHS:

Ez a készülék megfelel az egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekben való alkalmazásának korlátozásáról szóló (a 391/2016. sz. kormányrendelettel módosított 481/2012. sz. kormányrendelet) és így az egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekben való alkalmazásának korlátozásáról szóló 2014/53/EU európai parlamenti és tanácsi irányelv követelményeinek. A RoHS-nyilatkozat letölthető a www.iget.eu weboldalról.

Ez a berendezés a következő országokban használható:

AT	BE	CY	CZ	DK	EE	FI	MT	NL	PL	PT	SK
SI	ES	DE	GR	HU	IE	IT	LV	LT	GB	IS	LI
NO	CH	BG	HR	RU	RO	FR	SE	LU	TR		

A Vevő köteles gondoskodni arról, hogy a sorozatszámot a garanciajegyen, valamint a szállítólevélen és a vásárlást igazoló bizonylaton feltüntessék. Ebben az összefüggésben a Vevő tudomásul veszi, hogy amennyiben az áru sorozatszáma nem szerepel a vásárlási dokumentumon, a szállítólevélen és a jótállási jegyen, és ezért nem lehet ellenőrizni, hogy az áru az Eladótól származik-e, az árun és a védőcsomagoláson feltüntetett sorozatszámok a jótállási jegyen, a szállítólevélen és a vásárlási dokumentumon feltüntetett sorozatszámmal való összevetésével, a Szolgáltatóközpont jogosult az ilyen árukra vonatkozó igényt automatikusan és további késedelem nélkül elutasítani. A vevő köteles tájékoztatni azokat a személyeket, akiknek később eladja az árut. A mérleg megrendelhető az eladótól, hacsak a www.iget.eu weboldalon másképp nem szerepel. A jótállási jegyet a kézikönyv utolsó oldalain vagy magán a kártyán találja.

Az iGET-termékek gyártója/kizárólagos importőre az EU-ban:

INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Olivova 2096/4,

110 00 Prága - CZ

Honlap: <http://www.iget.eu>

Támogatás: <http://www.iget.eu/helpdesk>

Szerzői jog © 2022 INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Minden jog fenntartva.

Diagnoseskala iGET HOME B18

Benutzerhandbuch - DE

Informationen zum Produkt:

- Stromversorgung 3xAAA-Batterien
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit 180 kg
- Genauigkeit +/- 100g
- Arbeitet mit der App "iGET HOME" und analysiert 18 Körperwerte.
Gewicht / BMI / Fettvolumen in % / Muskelmasse (kg) / Körperfett (kg) / Körperfettindex / Übergewichtsgrad / Idealgewicht / Gewichtskontrolle / Körperfett / fettfreies Gewicht / Körperwasser / Knochenmasse / Proteingehalt / BMR / metabolisches Alter / Körpertyp / Body Score
- Trendlinienkurve für die Verlaufsverfolgung
- Mehr Benutzer
- Automatisches Ein- und Ausschalten
- Anzeige für schwache Batterie und Überlast

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch:

- 1) Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach auf der Unterseite.
- 2) Legen Sie die Batterien ein und achten Sie dabei auf die richtige Polarität.
- 3) Schließen Sie das Batteriefach wieder.

Die Waage ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt, sie kann nicht für gewerbliche Zwecke verwendet werden.
Hinweis: Wenn das Display die Meldung "Lo" anzeigt, müssen die Batterien ausgetauscht werden.

iGET HOME-Anwendung

Laden Sie die iGET HOME App von Google Play oder dem App Store herunter und installieren Sie sie. Verwenden Sie das Schlüsselwort "iGET HOME". Oder verwenden Sie die folgenden QR-Codes:



Android: Google Play



iOS: App Store

Hinzufügen eines Geräts:

- 1) Installieren Sie die App "iGET HOME" bei Google Play oder im App Store.
- 2) Schalten Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Gerät ein.
- 3) Starten Sie die App "iGET HOME" und folgen Sie den Anweisungen der App. Erstellen Sie Ihr Konto oder melden Sie sich an.
- 4) Wenn Sie die App zum ersten Mal verwenden, müssen Sie zunächst ein Objekt erstellen.
- 5) Wechseln Sie dann in der App zur Registerkarte "Geräte"
- 6) Schalten Sie die Waage ein, auf dem Display wird 0,0 kg angezeigt. Der Bildschirm "Geräte" wird automatisch auf dem Anwendungsbildschirm angezeigt, der hinzugefügt werden soll. Klicken Sie auf Hinzufügen, um das Gerät hinzuzufügen.
- 7) Sie gelangen auf die Seite, auf der die Geräte nach und nach hinzugefügt werden. Wenn das Rohr im blauen Kreis erscheint, klicken Sie auf Weiter.

Eine vollständige Anleitung zur Nutzung der App finden Sie unter: <https://www.iget.eu>

Sicherheitshinweis:

- Setzen Sie die Waage keinen offenen Flammen aus.
- Setzen Sie die Waage keiner magnetischen Strahlung aus.
- Vermeiden Sie extreme Temperaturen (-10°C, +40°C).
- Die Waage darf nicht zerlegt werden.
- Sollten sich die Abmessungen der Waage aufgrund einer Überhitzung der Batterie verändern, verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mehr, bis die Batterie durch eine neue ersetzt wurde.
- Benutzen Sie die Waage nicht, wenn Sie einen Herzschrittmacher tragen
- Benutzen Sie die Waage nicht, wenn Sie eine schwangere Frau sind
- Benutzen Sie die Waage nicht auf rutschigen Böden
- Beachten Sie, dass diese Waage kein medizinisches Gerät ist und ihre Funktionen so eingestellt sind, dass sie am besten für die allgemeine Bevölkerung geeignet sind. Wenden Sie sich an einen Fachmann, um genaue Ratschläge zu Ernährung und Fitness zu erhalten.

Schäden, die eine professionelle Reparatur erfordern:

Wenden Sie sich in folgenden Fällen an ein autorisiertes Kundendienstzentrum oder einen Lieferanten:

- Feuchtigkeit ist in die Waage eingedrungen.
- Die Waage ist mechanisch beschädigt.
- Die Waage ist überhitzt.

Für Haushalte: Das Symbol (durchgestrichene Mülltonne) auf dem Produkt oder in den Begleitunterlagen bedeutet, dass gebrauchte elektrische oder elektronische Produkte nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Um das Produkt korrekt zu entsorgen, bringen Sie es bitte zu den dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstellen, wo es kostenlos angenommen wird. Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts tragen Sie dazu bei, wertvolle natürliche Ressourcen zu erhalten und mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die durch unsachgemäße Abfallentsorgung entstehen könnten. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung oder der nächstgelegenen Sammelstelle. Bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung dieser Abfälle können gemäß den Vorschriften Geldbußen verhängt werden. Informationen für Nutzer über die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (geschäftlicher und betrieblicher Gebrauch). Informationen für Benutzer über die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten in anderen Ländern außerhalb der Europäischen Union: Das obige Symbol (durchgestrichener Korb) ist nur in den Ländern der Europäischen Union gültig. Für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Behörden oder Ihren Gerätehändler. Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf dem Produkt, der Verpackung oder den Druckerzeugnissen steht für alles. Für Garantiereparaturen von Geräten wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler. Bei technischen Problemen und Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler. Beachten Sie die Regeln für die Arbeit mit elektrischen Geräten. Der Benutzer ist nicht berechtigt, das Gerät zu zerlegen oder Teile davon auszutauschen. Es besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags, wenn die Abdeckungen geöffnet oder entfernt werden. Bei unsachgemäßem Zusammenbau und Wiederanschluss des Geräts besteht außerdem die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.



Konformitätserklärung:

INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. erklärt hiermit, dass das Funkgerät des Typs BODY B18 mit der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist auf dieser Website www.iget.eu verfügbar.



Die Garanzzeit für die Produkte beträgt 24 Monate, sofern nicht anders angegeben.

RoHS:

Dieses Gerät entspricht den Anforderungen der Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (Regierungsverordnung Nr. 481/2012 Slg., geändert durch die Regierungsverordnung Nr. 391/2016 Slg.) und damit den Anforderungen der Richtlinie (EG) 2014/53/EU des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates zur Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten. Die RoHS-Erklärung kann unter www.iget.eu heruntergeladen werden.

Dieses Gerät kann in den folgenden Ländern verwendet werden:

AT	BE	CY	CZ	DK	EE	FI	MT	NL	PL	PT	SK
SI	ES	DE	GR	HU	IE	IT	LV	LT	GB	IS	LI
NO	CH	BG	HR	RU	RO	FR	SE	LU	TR		

Der Käufer muss sicherstellen, dass die Seriennummer auf der Garantiekarte, dem Lieferschein und dem Kaufbeleg angegeben ist. Der Käufer nimmt zur Kenntnis, dass, wenn die Seriennummer der Ware nicht auf dem Kaufbeleg, dem Lieferschein und der Garantiekarte angegeben ist und es daher nicht möglich ist, durch einen Vergleich der Seriennummer auf der Ware und ihrer Schutzverpackung mit der Seriennummer auf der Garantiekarte, dem Lieferschein und dem Kaufbeleg zu überprüfen, dass die Ware vom Verkäufer stammt, das Service-Center berechtigt ist, die Reklamation für diese Ware automatisch und ohne weitere Verzögerung abzulehnen. Der Käufer ist verpflichtet, die Personen, an die die Waren später verkauft werden, darüber zu informieren. Reklamieren Sie die Waage bei Ihrem Verkäufer, sofern auf der Website www.iget.eu nichts anderes angegeben ist. Die Garantiekarte befindet sich auf den letzten Seiten dieses Handbuchs oder auf der Karte selbst.

Hersteller/Exklusivimporteur von iGET-Produkten in die EU:
INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Olivova 2096/4,
110 00 Prag - CZ
Website: <http://www.iget.eu>
Unterstützung: <http://www.iget.eu/helpdesk>
Urheberrecht © 2022 INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Diagnostic scale iGET HOME B18

User Manual – EN

Product information:

- Power supply 3xAAA batteries
- Maximum load capacity 180kg
- Accuracy +/- 100g
- Works with "iGET HOME" app analyzes 18 body values.
Weight / BMI / Fat % volume / Muscle mass (kg) / Body fat (kg) / Body fat index / Overweight level / Ideal weight / Weight control / Body fat / Fat free weight / Body water / Bone mass / Protein content / BMR / Metabolic age / Body type / Body score
- Trend line curve for history tracking
- More users
- Automatic on and off
- Low battery and overload indicator

Before first use:

- 1) Open the battery compartment on the bottom.
- 2) Insert the batteries, making sure the polarity is correct.
- 3) Close the battery compartment again.

The scales are for household use only, they cannot be used for commercial purposes.

Note: If the display shows the message "Lo", replace the batteries.

iGET HOME app

Download and install the iGET HOME app from Google Play or the App Store. Use the keyword "iGET HOME". Or use the following QR codes:



Android: Google Play



iOS: App Store

Adding a device:

- 1) Install the "iGET HOME" app from Google Play or the App Store.
- 2) Turn on bluetooth on your device.
- 3) Launch the "iGET HOME" app and follow the app's instructions. Create or log in to your account.
- 4) If you are using the app for the first time, you need to create an object first.
- 5) Then switch the application to the Devices tab
- 6) Turn on the scale, the scale will show 0.0 kg on the display. The Devices to be added screen will automatically appear on the application screen. Click on Add to add the device.
- 7) You will appear on the page where the device will be gradually added. When the pipe in the blue circle appears, click Next.

For full instructions on how to use the app, please visit: <https://www.iget.eu>

Safety warning:

- Do not expose the scale to open flames.
- Do not expose the scale to magnetic radiation.
- Avoid extreme temperatures (-10 °C, +40 °C).
- Do not disassemble the balance.
- In the event of any change in the dimensions of the balance due to overheating of the battery, stop using the device until the battery has been replaced with a new one.
- Do not use the scale if you have a pacemaker
- Do not use the scale if you are a pregnant woman
- Do not use the scale on slippery floors
- Keep in mind that this scale is not a medical device and its functions are set up to best suit the general population. Accurate advice on nutrition and fitness will be given to you by a professional.

Damage requiring professional repair:

If the following occurs, contact an authorized service center or supplier:

- Moisture has entered the scale.
- The scale is mechanically damaged.
- The scale is overheating.

For households: The symbol (crossed-out bin) on the product or in the accompanying documentation means that used electrical or electronic products must not be disposed of with municipal waste. In order to dispose of the product correctly, please take it to the designated collection points where it will be accepted free of charge. By properly disposing of this product, you will help conserve valuable natural resources and help prevent potential negative environmental and human health impacts that could result from improper waste disposal. For further details, contact your local authority or nearest collection point. Fines may be imposed in accordance with the regulations if this type of waste is disposed of incorrectly. Information for users on the disposal of electrical and electronic equipment (business and corporate use). Information for users on the disposal of electrical and electronic equipment in other countries outside the European Union: The above symbol (crossed out basket) is only valid in European Union countries. For proper disposal of electrical and electronic equipment, please ask your authorities or equipment dealer for detailed information. The symbol of the crossed-out bin on the product, packaging or printed materials represents everything. For warranty repairs of equipment, please contact your dealer. For technical problems and questions, contact your dealer. Observe the rules for working with electrical equipment. The user is not authorized to disassemble the equipment or replace any part of it. There is a risk of electric shock if the covers are opened or removed. Incorrect assembly and reconnection of the equipment also exposes you to the risk of electric shock.

**Declaration of conformity:**

INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. hereby declares that the BODY B18 type of radio equipment complies with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available on this website www.iget.eu.



The warranty period for the products is 24 months unless otherwise stated.

RoHS:

This device complies with the requirements of the Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment (Government Regulation No. 481/2012 Coll., as amended by Government Regulation No. 391/2016 Coll.) and thus with the requirements of Directive (EC) 2014/53/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment. The RoHS declaration can be downloaded at www.iget.eu.

This equipment can be used in the following countries:

AT	BE	CY	CZ	DK	EE	FI	MT	NL	PL	PT	SK
SI	ES	DE	GR	HU	IE	IT	LV	LT	GB	IS	LI
NO	CH	BG	HR	RU	RO	FR	SE	LU	TR		

The purchaser must ensure that the serial number is stated in the warranty card, as well as in the delivery note and proof of purchase. The Buyer acknowledges that if the serial number of the goods is not indicated on the purchase document, the delivery note and the warranty card and therefore it is not possible to verify that the goods are from the Seller by comparing the serial number on the goods and on their protective packaging with the serial number on the warranty card, the delivery note and the purchase document, the Service Centre is entitled to automatically and without further delay reject the claim for such goods. The Buyer is obliged to inform the persons to whom the goods are subsequently sold of this. Claim the scales from your Seller, unless otherwise stated on the website www.iget.eu. The warranty card is on the last pages of this manual or on the card itself.

Manufacturer / exclusive importer of iGET products into the EU:

INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. Olivova 2096/4,

110 00 Prague - CZ

Website: <http://www.iget.eu>

Support: <http://www.iget.eu/helpdesk>

Copyright © 2022 INTELEK.CZ s.r.o. All rights reserved.

Warranty card

Product:

Model:

Serial / Batch number (S/N):

Date of sale:

Warranty until:

Sale document number:

Seal of the store:

Information for Customers about Warranty Terms and Conditions:

Warranty shall apply to defects of purchased product, found during its warranty period. When purchasing a particular product, please consider carefully what properties and functions you expect your product to have. The fact that purchased product shall not satisfy your later requirements shall not give any reason for complaint. Please, prior to the first use of this product read carefully its operating instructions and follow these instructions consistently. We recommend you to keep original product packing during the warranty period for possible transport of the product in such a way so as to prevent any product damage during its transport and handling.

For the purpose of due application of any complaint about the product we recommend you to ask Seller to fill-in and confirm this Warranty Card including identification of serial number of purchased product, which shall comply with the serial number specified both in the document proving product purchase and delivery note and purchased product.

In this connection Customer hereby takes into account that unless this Warranty Card specifies serial number of purchased product, i.e., comparison of such serial number identified in the product with the serial number identified in this Warranty Card and document of product purchase/or delivery note shall not allow to confirm that particular product has come from Seller, in case of any doubts about the origin of such particular product Seller shall be entitled to automatically and without any other acts to reject the complaint of such goods.

Warranty shall not apply to:

product damage suffered by unqualified installation of firmware or its modification;

product damage by static electricity;

product use for any other purposes than designed, described in attached operating instructions;

damage to warranty seal of the producer, attached to the product;

product damage inconsistent with the operating instructions, technical standards or safety regulations valid in the Czech Republic;

product damage resulting from normal wear and tear;

discharged batteries, decrease in battery capacity caused by its wear and tear;

product defects caused by the use in dusty, polluted or in any other way dissatisfactory environment pursuant to attached operating instructions.

Wear and tear of the product and its components caused by their common use (discharged batteries, decreased capacity of accumulator, wear and tear of mechanical or displaying components, wear and tear of supply cables, headphones etc.) shall be subject neither to defect warranty nor quality warranty in the moment of take-over.

Furthermore, complaints about product parameters, not included in the operating instructions or in any commercial-technical documentation of Seller, related to the product, shall not be subject to quality warranty in the moment of take-over.

In the event of any changes in the dimensions of the battery, discontinue use, and until there is a change the battery with a new one.

Proof of product purchase, or delivery note, shall constitute an integral part of this Warranty Card.